

Police & Crime Commissioner for Cleveland Cleveland Police Headquarters Ladgate Lane Middlesbrough TS8 9EH

Email: pcc@cleveland.pnn.police.uk Website: http://www.cleveland.pcc.police.uk

Police and Crime Commissioner: Chief of Staff (Chief Executive & Monitoring Officer): Chief Constable: Barry Coppinger Tel: 01642 301653 Simon Dennis BA, Solicitor Tel: 01642 301653 Jacqui Cheer QPM Tel: 01642 301215

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner to the Chair and Members of the Cleveland Police and Crime Panel 3 February 2015

Decisions made by the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cleveland

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Cleveland Police and Crime Panel (PCP) with an update in relation to the decisions made by the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), between 1 October 2014 and 31 December 2014.

2.0 Background

- 2.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner will make all decisions unless specifically delegated within the Scheme of Consent / Delegation. All decisions will demonstrate that they are soundly based on relevant information and that the decision making process is open and transparent.
- 2.2 A decisions forward plan is published on the PCC website (www.cleveland.pcc.police.uk) which includes items requiring a decision in the future. This can be seen attached at Appendix 1 of the report.
- 2.3 Each decision made by the PCC is recorded on a decision record form with any necessary information attached.
- 2.4 Once a decision has been made and signed by the PCC, a detail of the decision is entered onto the decision summary register. Decisions are recorded on the PCC website with any associated correspondence.

2.5 Decisions relating to private / confidential matters will be recorded; however, it may be appropriate that full details are not published.

3.0 Decisions of the Police and Crime Commissioner

3.1 Since the last meeting of the Police and Crime Panel on 21 October 2014, 19 decisions have been made (decision 50 – 2014 to 68 – 2014) which can be seen on the decision summary register as attached at Appendix 2 of the report.

4.0 Implications

4.1 All necessary decisions consider financial, legal, equality & diversity, human rights act, sustainability and risk implications within the decision record form of each decision that the PCC makes.

Barry Coppinger Police and Crime Commissioner for Cleveland

Background Papers

The following background papers are available from Rachelle Kipling at the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cleveland:

- Decision Making Structure and Recording Decisions Policy
- Decision Record Forms

Rachelle Kipling, Governance Officer

Tel: (01642) 301208

email: rachelle.kipling@cleveland.pnn.police.uk

FORWARD PLAN SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS LIKELY TO BE TAKEN / ISSUES LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR CLEVELAND DECEMBER 2014

This Forward Plan sets out the decisions that the Police and Crime Commissioner intends to make. This Plan is updated and published on a monthly basis.

Report Expected	Decision	Further Details
Jan 2015	Proposing the 2015/16 Precept	A decision required on what proposal the PCC will make to the PCP
Jan 2015	Fuel Cards	Review of Contract
Jan / Feb 2015	Provision of Gas	Review of Contract
Jan / Feb 2015	Victims Services – Domestic and Sexual Violence	Decision to be made around the future commissioning of Domestic and Sexual Violence Services
Feb 2015	Budget 2015/16 & Long Term Financial Plan 2015//16 – 2018/19	Approval of budget proposals and Long Term Financial Plan
Feb 2015	Capital Plan 2015/16 & Capital Programme 2015-19	Approval of Capital Plan and Capital Programme
Feb 2015	Minimum Revenue Provision 2015/16	Approval of Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy
Feb 2015	Treasury Management & Prudential Indicators 2014 – 19	Approval
March 2015	Purchase of vehicles	Review of Contract
June 2015	Archive Services	Review of Contract
TBC	Job Evaluation Pay Modelling	Agree the new pay model following job evaluation

TBC	Sale of Ladgate Lane	Decision required on the sale of Ladgate Lane.
TBC	Build of new Community Safety Hub	Decision required on whether to build a new Community Safety Hub.

Appendix 2

DECISION SUMMARY REGISTER (Ref 50-2014 to Ref 68-2014)

Ref	Decision made by	Decision	Further information on decision	Date signed
50 - 2014	PCC	Commissioning Victims Services in the Cleveland Police Area: challenges and opportunities report	To agree the recommendations as set out in the report commissioned into Victims Services	17/12/2014
51 – 2014	PCC	Victims Funding – Arch North East	To award Arch North East £16,128 to 1 March 2015 to provide advocacy, counselling and life enhancement services to victims and witness across Cleveland.	07/10/2014
52 – 2014	PCC	S38 Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011: Guidelines	To record the Commissioner's resolution in respect od guidelines for the use of Section 38 Powers between the PCC and the Chief Constable	07/10/2014
53 – 2014	PCC	Victims Funding – Eva Women's Aid	To award Eva Women's Aid with £23,163 to 31 March 2015 to provide workshops in schools, to a provide a counselling/advocacy/support service and to produce a drama DVD entitled 'Young People and Domestic and Sexual Violence' and detached work focussing on young people.	17/10/2014

54 – 2014	PCC	Victims Funding – My Sisters Place	To award My Sisters Place £21,000 to 31 March 2015 to continue the existing IDVA post.	17/10/14
55 – 2014	PCC	Community Safety Hub – Data Centre	To approve the progression of Data Centre arrangements.	15/10/2014
56 – 2014	PCC	Community Safety Hub – Publication Scheme	To approve the publication scheme in respect of the community safety hub.	17/10/2014
57 – 2014	PCC	Victims Funding – Society for the Promotion and Advancement of Romany Culture	The agree to award the Society for the Promotion and Advancement of Romany Culture (SPARC) £14,347 to 31 March 2014 for increased engagement with the Criminal Justice Agencies and the travelling communities	03/11/2014
58 – 2014	PCC	Forensic Mobile Phone Examination System	The approve the addition of a Capital Scheme in respect of Forensic Mobile Phone Examination	03/11/2014
59 – 2014	PCC	Period 6 Capital Budget Changes	To approve changes to the 014/15 Capital Programme	03/11/2014
60 - 2014	PCC	Funding for Cadet Service for three years 2014 to 2017	To agree funding of the Cadet Scheme over a three year period	07/11/2014
61 – 2014	PCC	Travel & Accommodation	To award the approval and travel and accommodation services	07/11/2014
62 - 2014	PCC	Arrangements for attachment of Chief Constable Cheer to College of Policing, January to March 2015.	To agree the arrangement for attachment of the Chief Constable to the College of Policing	24/11/2014

63-2014	PCC	Youth Engagement Fund	To agree to award Tess Valley Unlimited £10,000 as a local contributor to it's Youth Engagement Fund Proposal	05/12/2015
64 – 2014	PCC	Mutual Aid Funding	To release income from the provision of mutual aid to cover the costs incurred by the Force in the recent deployment of resources	03/12/2014
65 – 2014	PCC	Community Safety Fund	Approval for the set up of a Community Safety Fund and the budget for that fund	17/12/2014
66 – 2014	PCC	Senior Information Risk Owner Arrangements	To agree the allocation of Senior Information Risk Owner responsibilities to the Deputy Chief Constable	05/01/2015
67 - 2014	PCC	Addressing Barriers to Reporting LGBT Hate Crime - Funding	To agree to fund Gay Advice Darlington and Durham to undertake some work in regards to LGBT Hate Crime	05/01/2015
68 – 2014	PCC	Sign off and approval for Police Innovation Fund Bids for 2015-16	To sign off and approve the innovation funding bids for 2015-16	05/01/2015